

No. 07-219

FILED

SEP 20 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON SHIPPING COMPANY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF KEYSTONE SHIPPING CO.  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

SANDRA L. KNAPP, ESQUIRE  
MARY ELISA REEVES, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel of Record for  
Keystone Shipping Co.*  
KNAPP MCECONOMY MERLIE LLP  
1216 Route 113  
P.O. Box 487  
Chester Springs, PA 19425  
(610) 827-2044

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. VICARIOUS LIABILITY AND THE SCUTTLING OF <i>THE AMIABLE NANCY</i> DECISION.....	6
B. PREEMPTION BY FEDERAL POLLUTION STATUTES .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	24

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) .....	6
<i>Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend</i> , No. 06- 13204, 2007 WL 2385928 (11th Cir. Aug. 23, 2007).....	16
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1985).....	7, 9
<i>Bergen v. F/V St. Patrick</i> , 816 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995).....	10, 17, 20
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	21
<i>Clausen v. M/V New Carissa</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Or. 2001).....	20
<i>Complaint of Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 160 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	7, 9
<i>Complaint of Clearsky Shipping Corp.</i> , No. 96- 4099, 1998 WL 241515 (E.D. La. May 11, 1998).....	18
<i>Emery v. Rock Island Boatworks, Inc.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 114 (C.D. Ill. 1994) .....	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991) .....	23
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16
<i>Jurgensen v. Albin Marine, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D. Md. 2002) .....	15, 17
<i>Kelly v. Bass Enter. Production Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 591 (E.D. La. 1998).....	17
<i>Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline</i> , 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Lake Shore &amp; M.S. Ry. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	9
<i>Matter of P&amp;E Boat Rentals, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 642 (5th Cir. 1989).....	8, 9
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	21
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Mobil Oil Co. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	14
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	6
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	6, 23
<i>Northwestern Nat. Cas. Co. v. McNulty</i> , 307 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1962).....	17
<i>Pacific Packing &amp; Navigation Co. v. Fielding</i> , 136 F. 577 (9th Cir. 1905).....	8
<i>Protectus Alpha Navigation Co. v. North Pacific Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8, 9, 12

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sarrio v. McDowell</i> , No. 85-1692, 1987 WL 32336 (E.D. La. Dec. 23, 1987).....	19
<i>Schumacher v. Cooper</i> , 850 F. Supp. 438 (D.S.C. 1994).....	17
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990).....	23
<i>South Port Marine, LLC v. Gulf Oil Ltd. Part- nership</i> , 234 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Lloyd's Underwriters of London</i> , 972 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>The State of Missouri</i> , 76 F. 376 (7th Cir. 1896) .....	9
<i>Tittle v. Aldacoste</i> , 544 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. MIV Point Dover</i> , 756 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....	7, 10
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	6
<i>Wahlstrom v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus.</i> , 4 F.3d 1084 (2d Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(7)(D) .....	13, 21
CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(8) .....	13
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C § 30104, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 55102 .....	23
Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), 33 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2715(c)(1)(A) .....	21
ARTICLES	
Stephen K. Carr, <i>Living and Dying in the Post- Miles World: A Review of Compensatory and Punitive Damages Following Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 68 Tul. Mar. L. J. 595 (Jan. 1994).....	16
Robert Force, <i>Post-Calhoun Remedies for Death and Injury in Maritime Cases: Uniformity Whither Goest Thou?</i> , 21 Tul. Mar. L. J. 7 (Winter 1996).....	18
Lawrence K. Kiern, <i>Damages in Maritime Cases: Environmental Damages Under Fed- eral Law</i> , 72 Tul. Mar. L. J. 693 (Dec. 1997).....	18
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 Journal Mar. Law & Comm. 73 (Jan. 1997).....	22

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 *Benedict on Admiralty* § 112 (7th Ed. 2005) ..... 21

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* § 909(c) (1979).... 8, 9, 10, 13
